US dollar, the USD-sensitive part of our capital base has to be equal to the USD-sensitive part of our risk-
weighted assets. On this basis there will be no material impact on our capital ratios, as the ratios are hedged
against changes in the EUR/USD exchange rate.

Capital hedge

The capital ratio hedge strategy implies that a part of our capital has to be USD-sensitive to neutralise the USD
sensitivity of our RWA. Hence a part of our equity is also exposed to EUR/USD fluctuations.

17928-03199 AMBA:1216272.9 138

Our investments in foreign operations in currencies other than the USD are hedged on a selective basis. We
consider the use of hedging in cases where the expected currency loss is larger than the interest rate differential
between the two currencies that represents the cost of the hedge.

At December 2007 25% (2006: 29%) of our net investment in foreign operations was hedged leaving
approximately EUR 8.1 billion (2006: EUR 9.4 billion) unhedged including USD 0.7 billion and BRL 5.1 billion
(2006: USD 2.6 billion and BRL 4.6 billion) where USD and BRL are both stated in EUR amounts. The table
shows the sensitivity of our capital to, respectively, a 10% appreciation and 10% depreciation in the euro against
all foreign currencies.

(in millions of euros) 2007 2006
Euro appreciates 10% (813) (944)
Euro depreciates 10% 813 944

Liquidity risk

Measurement and control

Liquidity risk arises in any bank’s general funding of its activities. For example, a bank may be unable to fund its
portfolio of assets at appropriate maturities and rates, or may find itself unable to liquidate a position in a timely
manner at a reasonable price. The Group holds capital to absorb unexpected losses, and manages liquidity to
ensure that sufficient funds are available to meet not only the known cash funding requirements, but also any
unanticipated ones that may arise. At all times, the Group maintains what we believe to be adequate levels of